

No. 2018-2042

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MAXIMA ACUNA-ATALAYA; DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUNA;
JILDA CHAUPE-ACUNA; CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUNA;
YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUNA, personally and on behalf of her minor child
M.S.C.C.; MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES; ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
personally and on behalf of his minor child M.S.C.C.,

Appellants,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION; NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL
CORPORATION; NEWMONT USA LIMITED; NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
No. 17-1315, Hon. Gerald Austin McHugh, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Elena C. Norman
Robert M. Vrana
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR
1000 North King Street
Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6726

Melissa Arbus Sherry
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Michael G. Romey
Faraz R. Mohammadi
Joseph L. De Leon
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 891-7591

September 21, 2018

*Counsel for Appellees Newmont Mining Corporation; Newmont Second Capital
Corporation; Newmont USA Limited; Newmont Peru Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties Are Engaged In A Land Dispute In The Cajamarca Region of Peru.....	2
B. The Land Dispute Has Spawned Multiple Lawsuits In Peruvian Courts	4
C. The Peruvian Government And Defendants Have Taken Steps To Protect Plaintiffs Pending Resolution Of The Land Dispute.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
A. Plaintiffs File Suit In Delaware District Court.....	7
B. The District Court Granted A Conditional Dismissal Without Prejudice On FNC Grounds	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY “REVERSE” THE BURDEN OF PROOF OR APPLY AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
A. Standard Of Review	18
B. The District Court Applied The Correct Burden Of Proof	18
1. Defendants Need Not Always Show That A Forum Is Not Corrupt To Establish That It Is Adequate.....	19

	Page
2. The District Court Correctly Applied That Burden Of Proof.....	22
3. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Without Merit.....	25
C. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard.....	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN	30
A. Standard Of Review	30
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Peruvian Courts To Be An Adequate Forum	30
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Rely On Old Corruption Allegations.....	33
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Plaintiffs’ “Evidence” Of Present-Day Corruption By Defendants To Be Rebutted And Unpersuasive.....	34
3. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Relying On Non-Judicial Evidence That Cast Further Doubt On Plaintiffs’ Claims	39
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AS MOOT	40
A. Standard Of Review	40
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Dismissing On FNC Grounds Without Discovery.....	40
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY	46

	Page
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That Peruvian Evidentiary Rules Do Not Render The Forum Inadequate	46
B. The Absence Of An Explicit Statute Of Limitations Waiver Condition Does Not Require A Remand.....	50
C. The Recent Administrative Resolution Does Not Warrant A Remand Either.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)27

Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....*passim*

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.,
578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)27

Ambrose v. Krause Publications, Inc.,
354 F. App’x 711 (3d Cir. 2009)45

Banco Mercantil, S.A. v. Hernandez Arencibia,
927 F. Supp. 565 (D.P.R. 1996)32

Beekmans v. J.P. Morgan & Co.,
945 F. Supp. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)43

Bhatnagar ex rel. Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.,
52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995)25, 26, 30

Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.,
997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)32

Bravo Express Corp. v. Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA,
613 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2015)45

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)27, 32

Castillo v. Newmont,
No. 02-CA-1772, 2003 WL 22677806 (Colo. App. Nov. 13, 2003),
as modified on denial of rehearing (Dec. 24, 2003).....44

Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan,
349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *modified by* 2005 WL
2585227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2005)26, 31

	Page
<i>Doe v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 666 F. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007)	48, 49
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	25, 31, 52, 53
<i>Esheva v. Siberia Airlines</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	32
<i>Eurofins Pharma US Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA</i> , 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Fagan v. Deutsche Bundesbank</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	48
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Geier v. Omniglow Corp.</i> , 357 F. App'x 377 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Gonzales v. P.T. Pelangi Niagra Mitra International</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	22, 32
<i>GreenEarth Cleaning, L.L.C. v. Collidoue Invest France</i> , No. 09-0329-CV-W-GAF, 2009 WL 1766716 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2009)	47
<i>Harp v. Airblue Ltd.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	31
<i>Hidrovia v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Corp.</i> , No. 02 C 5408, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7098 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2003)	48

	Page
<i>Howden North America Inc. v. ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	48
<i>In re Arbitration between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	21, 27
<i>Iragorri v. International Elevator, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Jiangsu Hongyuan Pharmaceutical Co. v. DI Global Logistics Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	31
<i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 30
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colleges Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 24
<i>MBI Group, Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31
<i>Moskovits v. Moskovits</i> , 150 F. App'x 101 (2d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Niv v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Product Liability Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2001)	40

	Page
<i>Palacios v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	31
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	18, 26
<i>Pollux Holding, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	43
<i>Shelton v. Fox</i> , No. 09-40264, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 11016 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010)	45
<i>Stalinski v. Bakoczy</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	32, 52
<i>STM Group, Inc. v. Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd.</i> , No. SACV 11-0093 DOC RZX, 2011 WL 2940992 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2011)	32
<i>Stroitelstvo Bulgaria Ltd. v. Bulgarian-American Enterprise Fund</i> , 589 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Tang v. Synutra International, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011)	25, 29
<i>Transunion Corp. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Trotter v. 7R Holdings</i> , LLC, 873 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.</i> , 712 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2017)	19, 30, 50
<i>Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.</i> , No. 15-618-RGA-MPT, 2016 WL 2599092 (D. Del. May 5, 2016).....	31, 51
<i>Windt v. Qwest Communications International, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Del. Code. § 4803(b).....	9
Colo. Const. art. II, § 6.....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3).....	45
